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FEATHERSTONHAUGH,
WILEY & CLYNE, LLP

ATTORNUYS AND COUNINLLOAS AT LAW .

99 PO STREET . . :
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207 '\ WEBSH®: FWCLAW.COM : © Faxz (518)427-

- FACSIMILE LEAD SHEET

' Mﬁmwlmnwowﬁrthmqfd;%ﬁdwmwwm&bm
Mwmwmmwkbmwﬂgm%ﬁhmwbymm

- the renon of the docionerns, - . §
TO: David Stoelting

FAXNO: (212)336-1324

FROM: James D. Featherstontiangh

DATE:  MayS,2010 "

RE: . SecudﬂesandExchangeCommim’onv.McGim,Smhh&Co.,lnc.etaL
. Case No: 1:10-CV-457 (GLS/DRH) . _ L

NO. OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: 3
CALL Ciristne at (518) 436-0786 [F MATERIAL IS NOT LEGIBLE

| (WDt2ssEa.y '

PHONE: (518)436- -



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-4 Filed 06/03/10 Page 3 of 26
May. 5 2010 4:21PM . No. 0028 P. 2

FEATHERSTONHAUGH,
WILEY & GLYNE, LLP
ATTORNEYS AND CAUNSBLIORS AT LAW
99 Pna Srazer
ALANY, Naw Yorx 12207
JAMES D, FEATHERS FONEADGH WERITE: FWOLAW.COM PrONE: (518) 436-0786
jaf@fwo-law.com . . Fax: (518) 427.0452
May 5, 2010
Via Facsimile Transmission (212) 336-1324
David Stoelting
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Securities and Bxchange Commission
Three World Financial Center

New York, New York 10281

Dear Mr. Stoelting:

Attached is the individual accounting requested in paragraph IT] of the current Consent
Ords_:n Please note that the statement does not detail current miscellaneous bills which had been
received by Mis. Snﬁﬂ:simemeimposiﬁonofdxeamﬁmwlﬂchaheommﬂyeﬁmmm

total £20,000.

Very Truly Yours,

Featherstonhaugh, Wiley ; 2’2;; LLP
JDF:er )
Enclosure '

cc:  Michael Koenig, Esquire

{WD025619.1}



'May b, 2010 4:22PM

Lynn A. Smith
Statement of Net Assets
As of March 31, 2010

Cash
Checking (BOA #JNNS257) (as of 3/25/10)

hdeua:‘R-wtmomkceount
RMR Wasaith Msnegement, LLC
(sccount heid at Dinossur Securities, LLC)

Investmant Accounts
RMR Waakh Management,
CMET Financial Holdings, Inc
First Virtual Communications, ing

Loans Receivable
© T. McGinn (3500,000 face vaiue)
T. McGinn ($15,000 face value)

Unpriced Investments/Loans Recelvable
Coventry Curefink

Pereonal
Fumiture ($50,000), jewelry ($160,000), artwork ($15,000)

Total Estimated Value of Net Assots

Notes: )

(1) Mdumrmmmmmmm
{2) Assumned worlhiess as of 3731710

] Emum%muu o0

martgage tolaiing 3388,000 or §104,

(5) Netofmorigage debt of $871,000

(WD025618.1}
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No. 0028

Market Value

$ 1.878

$ 2027

2,118,511
600,000

“ e
-]
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L 2 2 ]

$ 829,000

$ 600,000

$ 5024488
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. May 5. 2010 4:22pM . ) : No 0028 P.4

| vsmimnoui ,
-~ L Ly A Smith have reviewed a documant dated as of March 31 »2010 prepared -
asacompﬂanonby]ohnD’Aieo CPAasnawdinhisattachcdlettcrdmdMay?a 2010. '
.' IprovxdcdtheinfunnatmtoMr D’Aleo to assist-him in his preparation of this
docummtandlhavemonanyrwlewedthedocummmdbeheveﬂmhfmly
repmmmyownpuaonalmts.hnbmueaandgmmﬂﬂmhlmndmwasofm

: 31 2010,

g Swomtobﬁtt:meﬁnssm

/?Zw«;’/oﬁ

{WD029620.1)
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Case 1:1MQM?7-GL&DRH Document 23-1 Filed 05721/10 Page 10f 4 _
: . : ‘ ¢ S

.PROMIS'SORY NOTE
June 5, 2009
536600000 . . S " Albany, New York
© . For value received, the undersigned, TDMM Cable Funding, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company (the p:omisesmpaymﬁloozderofLynSmith.(ﬂnW).dwpincipal

*Borrower™), C
amomﬂofThmHundmdSiﬂySkﬂomndaﬂdMOﬂDdhn(ﬁﬁ@ﬂmeMy@m
(the "Maturity Dats*), as set forth below, togettier with interest from the datd hereof on the unpaid

' pﬂncipa!bﬂmoeﬁom’ﬁmomﬁmeouwahdingunﬁlpﬁdhﬂln. R

The interest rate shall be fixed at tweaty-four peroént (24.0%) per anmum (the "Interest Rate").

Principal and interest shalf be payable at 2 Rofling Brock Drive, Saratoga Springs; New York
12866, or st such bther place es the Lender may designate in writing, in immediately available fimds in .
U WMMM&WMSM&MM@WM#&EM«WWMMM_
. calculatod on the basis 6f actual mumber of days elapsed in'a 360-day year. - N :
_ There shall be no prepayment premium in the ovent of any propayment. In the event of a
: the Borrower shall pay interest to the Lender in the amount of ano-half of one percent (0.5%) -
per week for each week, or any part of any weck, that this Note remains unpaid. L

. Atthe option of the Lender, this Noto shall bscome immediately due and payabls without notice .
or demend upon the occiarrence at any-time of any of the following evénts of default (each, an "Event of -
Dm:(l)mwmww,wﬁmamdumm_mm,m‘ g
ammmmmmmwmmmmmmﬁwy.momp
m,mwmwmpf-qmﬁﬂw,wngﬁmmmd&uﬁn&fm,qowmw@'
‘Lender, or default under any othér logn docement delivered by the Borrower, any cadarser-or guarantor,
or in coanection with the loan evidenced by this Note and the continnance theréof for ten (10) days after -
ﬁmma)maumm'MWwwm-m'Mmﬂw
mm&mﬁmmmMﬂmWMMOO)mmummhmmh ’
meem@)mﬁqmm,.mawg«mm«
dmﬁ@awmm»mwmm&emﬁﬂfﬁmmwm .
,mu'QO)da)uaﬁuwquodceiégimmﬂmewby&dLmdu;(ﬂifmyM
’mam_mmummwhm,mmemmw
mmmhm'mwmdmmadmmamw
mu.«mmwﬁuudummmmmmymmmm@&m' :
Bmmwmmwmk,ae@mmmmﬂpw[hmmhymw.ﬁe
mmmmwm.dmmw«mmeﬁdaﬁmdm .
mmﬁmmm'mmy.mnsmmmmm'mtymmmaﬂnmm.
ﬁamﬂu&rbpﬁ@%(@&edeﬂhdﬁemdofmymwmwgﬂﬁ :
mofﬁeBomwammegﬁamﬂh«wﬂuMipmlﬁnﬁeﬁﬁabﬂﬂywm,ﬂw
death of any partner or member; (7) the institution by or egainzt the Borrower. or any endorser or
gwantwhﬁaofofaniproooedﬁgsund&ﬂanhnp&yCode 11°USC §101 ef seg. or.amy-other law in
which'ﬁzBamwar'orénym_agumhueoﬂsal]egedwb'emmorumbb_mpyﬂs :
m-«mm«mmby-mBWammewwmmw o
forthobmoﬁtofcte’ditmxathemnﬁnzbyﬁeBmwworanymqurm{gmjmﬁmh&eofghM- ,
,murtgagc'fmthebéneﬁtofu'edimrs;(ﬂ’)ﬂwsetviceupmﬂwLender.ofawrlthwbich‘tkeLmdei‘is
mdvum&kmmmdmymammm)ajudmmﬁmmfar,.
mgpaymmtdfmmyshﬂlbemduedngahnﬂnemmwuormymdommgummrﬁmm

Exhibit A
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Tk s

mysﬂehmdgnmtshdlmmammsamﬁadmdmeﬁ'euﬁormypmwdofﬂmy@)mmwdaya

- without a stay of execution; (10) aity levy, seizurs, attachment, execution or similar process shall bo -
issued or Ievied on any of the property of the Borrower or any endorser or guarantor hereof which shall
mmahummsﬁedmdmcﬁ'eaﬁormypumdofm(w)owmﬁvadayswiﬂmnamyomen
(11) the termination of any guaranty hereof: (12) the occuirence of suchi a material adverse change in the
condition or affairs (financjal or otherwise) of the Bocrower or of any endorser, guarantor or other surety:

" for any obligation of the Borrower to the Lender, or the occurrencs of any other event or circumstarica,
such that the Lender, mussoledisawm,deansﬂxatuishmeorﬂ:nibeprospemforumgbrorﬂm
mummmdwobwmdmmwmmmmmhmfmme
Lenderhasbemm*maybempaned. )

AnypaymmtsmceivedbyﬂwLmdumwconﬁofﬁhNotesbaﬂ.attheLmda‘sopﬂmbo

applicd first, to.any costs, expenses or charges then owed to the Lender by the: Borrower; second, to

" scorued and unpaid imterest; and third, ‘to the unpaid principal balance hereof. Notwithstanding the

.mm&mmyumm:&mmmdmﬁemﬂnnmofmmam

.dmﬂbeapphedmawhmmumﬂmuudumymmmhuebym&wm

w@ywmmmmmmmmmmhmym '
~requ!redhmundervdthoutpﬁornwoemdnnmower ‘ , .

. prumuanttoﬂwta:msofthnNote,&eBouoweriutmytﬁneobﬁgxtcdto mtamtonthe
‘ pnmxpdbahnwnamhmofﬂwmmmwmpumﬁudbyapplkabhhwfwﬁabm '
‘evidenced by this Note, the applicable.interest rate shall be immediately reduced to sich maximum rate
mmmmmmofmemudmmmﬂbdomwmmwh'
redwdonofpﬁncipalandnotmwoountoiﬂ:emwdudhmmdu .

mmmmmm«mmmofﬁkmmmumw
pmma&hmﬂywkouehddpupmotbrthepdmuofpwhﬂngwuumwmckor
ucuﬁuwkhhﬁemunhgofﬂeguhﬂouUudXotﬂeMowamotﬁe

margin
T 'Fedenlknu-nSym lZC.F.R.ParuZZlandm

mmmmmmmmwmmﬂwmamﬁmmm .
and security interest in any and all depoxits-or other siins at auy time credited by or due from the Lendet to
'meBmmdemmwwmhMmdnqycﬁ.mudﬁu,mmeoﬂw
property of the Wnﬁuﬁmmwwm&eMdﬁemm
_for safekeeping or otherwise, or in transit to or from tho Lender (togardives of the reason the Lender had
received the same or whether the Lendec has conditionally released. the sanio) s sccurity for the foll and
Wmmmamw&mmmdmmmmm
and gusrantor hereof to the Lender and such deposits and other sums may, be applied or set off against
such Habilities and obligations of the Borrower or any. cadorsér or guerantor hereof to the Lender at any
ﬁmo,wbeﬁuwnamchamﬂxmdm,wm«anmdmndmmmmwmrawm" )

'eollatenlisthenavuﬂnbletoﬂw.

. Noddaymomimhumﬁepmofﬁemhmiﬁngmyt@thmdushaﬂomu :
a waiver of such right or of any other right of the Lepder, nor shall any delay, omission or waiver on sny
‘one occasion ba deemed a bar to or waiver of the samo or any other right on any future-occesion. The
Borrower and every endorser or guarantor of this Nots, regardlegs of the time, order or. plade of signing,
‘walves presentment, demand, protest, notice of intedit to accelerats, notice of acosleration and all other-
notlces of every. kind in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance or enforcemest of this .
Mmmmmm«pmd&m&mwmyoﬂwmmmy
xubsﬁuﬂmmhngcmmlmofwwmdwmmardmofmymmﬂyam
pmuﬂyormduﬂyhableandwmmtﬂmwmemmmyshipmdgummdeﬂmamormy
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[N

Including any defense based on impsirment of collateral. To the maximum extent permitisd by law, the
Borrower and each endorser-and guarantor of this Nots waive and terminate any homestead rights and/or
exemptions respecting any promisos under this provisions of any spplicable homestead laws.-

) The Borrower and. éach endorser and guarantor of this Note shall indeznify, defend and hold the
. claim brought or threatened against the Lender by the Borrower, by any endofser or guarantor, or by any
o&apm(nwﬁuﬂmmwmh&umdwﬁ‘mmmiﬁ)mw
ofﬁolmd#smlaﬁonsbipwﬂhﬂmBmmaymdmmwgmthaeoﬁ(uebofwﬁcbmaybe
&mddmpmmmmmdw&emmmﬁmm«%ul&ﬁm;wq
—ﬁpmemofﬁeﬁmw@dmmmdxwmxwwmdmmmdw
gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Lender. B ' o s
IhpBomwamdveachendmumdgumMOftkaotedgrwtopay,upmdmmdmd
* coflection of all amounts under this Note including, without limitatios, principal and intorest,. or in -
connection with the enforcement of, of realization on, any- secirity for this Noto, inoluding, without
. Himitation, to the extent permitted by applicable law, reasonable attorneys' fiees and expenses. Upon the
’ mmmeqapddurﬁgmémﬁﬁum&ofmzvmt_dboﬁnh,hwewmﬂmuampam
: eqm.todna'mgamofkoxptmﬂiempwidedfmhemin;Ifanypaymmtdne,underﬂﬁlNotnk .
~unpaidﬁorlOdaysormom.théBmwwﬂnllpay;inaddiﬁonm-anyoﬂwmsdmmdeﬂhist -
(mmmmww;m.mﬁa-mmmmaammmms.o%quv
L IhclhbiﬂﬁuofﬂwmmdmgndmapmﬁwofﬁsNdwuﬂointindmh
provided, however, the release by the Lender of the Botrower or any od¢ or more endarsers or guargntods
Mnﬁmhsemyoﬂ:ﬂpmmobﬂptedmmomtofﬂkadiAnymdﬂMm,dﬂmm
wumm'mm«'wdwm-mwmmw peyment and
dewmdmmab@mdqbugaﬂmpfﬂumnmmﬁem.mm
. in this Note to the Borrower, any endorser, and any guarantor, is to such person individually and also to
' »-aﬂsnohpumjohﬂy.Nmebﬂigmdmmmofmkwaaekmﬁbuﬁmﬁmmy
‘.mmmmmmmmmmmmmueMof .
mm.mmmmkmmwmmmwmm«mmmw ,
ﬂw[md«of@wooﬂatetpl:haﬂwtmbasqhnyﬁmmobﬂwdmmofﬁism L
: ‘The Barrower and cach endoser and guarantor heseof cach anthorizes the Lender 49 complets this
‘Note ifdelivered incomplete. in any respect. A or other reproduction of tiiis- Note may be
mnﬂebyﬂ;eLmdq.mdmymhnpm&icﬁmsbdl&a&niﬁbloheﬁdmwi&ﬁeMeﬁQdu~
'&mmﬁh'mmﬂmwmm«mﬁembmm

This Note shall be govermed by the laws of the State of New York.

’ mBomwmdéanhendmormdgnmnfﬂﬁsNommwoublymbmiumm
muoluaivpﬁﬁsdhﬁonofmFeduﬂwauﬁ.&ﬁﬂnghNewYakmmsuk,ama'
mowedhgaﬁshgméfﬂnhﬁngﬁ&k%&choﬁheﬂmmmde@wdmmdgm :
i mmmmeM'&wm&mmww.mma_
: mzymwofhuuﬂerhvgmmehyhgofﬁevmmofmthhmmﬂmmmee&ngmﬁthm
sunhémntandanyclaimthat,ﬂwsaméhasbembroughtinaninoonveniew'ﬁmnn.BadloftheBm'owu
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mdewhmdommdguarmmrhmbywnmmmyanddlmmwhwﬁmybemedhmymch
suit, action or proceeding, (i) by mailing a copy thereof by registered and certified mail, postage prepeid, -
return receipt requested, to the Borrower's, endorser’s or guarantor's address shown below or as notified to
the Lender and (ji) by serving the same.upen the Borrower(s), endorser(s) or guarantor(s) in any other
manmner otherwiss permitted by law, andag'oesﬂmtmchsuviceshnllmemyrupectbe&md .
.gﬁ‘ecuwsewiaeuponhBormwerorsuchmdmorgurmtor .

- : THEBORROWER.EACHENDORSERANDGUARANTORANDTHELENDEREACH
HEREBY KNOWINGLY, . VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY, AND . AFTER. AN
OPPORIUNHYTOCONSULTWHHLEGAECOUNSEL(AJWMVISANYANDALL~ .
RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN-ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN CONNECTION - .
- ‘WITH THIS NOTE, ANY OF THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE BORROWER, EACH ENDORSER . -
AND GUARANTOR TO THE.LENDER, AND ALL MATTERS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY
AND DOCUMENTS EXECUTED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH AND (B) AGREES NOT TO

o SEEKTOCONSOLIDATEANYSUCHACHONWI’HIANYOTHERACHONINWHICHA o

* " JURY. TRIAL CAN NOT BE, OR HAS NOT BEEN, WAIVED. THE BORROWER, EACH' . -
- ENDORSER AND GUARANTOR AND THE LENDER EACH CERTIFIES THAT NEITHER.
THE LENDER NOR ANY OF ITS REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS OR COUNSEL-HAS -

: REPREENTEDEXPRESSLYOROTHERWBE,THATTHELENDERWOUH)NOTWTE .
EVENTOFANYSUCHPROCEEDNGSEEKTOENFORCETHISWAIVEROFRIGETTO

. TRIAL BY JURY.

S Exeomdasan"héu:um'entmdusealonﬂwdqteﬁ:tabow'wrm :

By Timothy M. o0
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page 1"olf'i.- R

Mehraban, Lara

From: Smith, David
Sent: Wednesday, Jenuary 14, 2009 11:56 AM
To: McGinn, Timothy

Tim
| need two pseces of information from you by tomorrow moming if possible:

1) cumrent balance of Lyrn"s loan— 1 have a pretty good handle on this so if you are unable fo get to this that is ok.
2) my value for Mr: Cranberry- this has to be quite accurate as 1 am mesting with my estate attorney tomorrow.
afternoon and Lynn and | have to shift money arround between us, and our respective net wo:ths are critical in -
determining that number .

R also need this Infon'nation for my financlal statement for the hsurance depanments and CVoventry Is crawlmg
up my ass. .

Thanks,
Dave

5/11/2010
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DAVID L. SMITH
LYNN A. SMITH

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
August 2008
ASSETS:
Cash & Securities $7,170,262
Investments:
McGinn, Smith & Company, Inc. $1,000,000
Retirement Accounts $332,653
Loan Receivables $1,303,000
Real Estate Investments
Vero Beach, FL $2,400,000
Lake Front Adirondack Park 700,000
$3,100,000
Residence $1,000,000
Cash Value Life Insurance $141,000
TOTAL ASSETS: $14.046915
LIABILITIES:
Mortgage on Residence $445,120 .
Mortgage on real estate Vero Beach $902,786
TOTAL LIABILITIES £1.347.906

NET WORTH $12,699,009




Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-4  Filed 06/03/10 Page 15 of 26

Brokerage Accounts
Dave and Lynn Smith $558.17
353
David L. Stnith - 669,386.20
Lifetime QTIP TR.
892
David L. Smith and Lynn Smith
IRREV. TR. 671
McGinn, Smith 3,370.427.80
Pine St. Capital Partners 576,328.00
3,946,755.80
Lynn Smith
E)sw $1,557,149.14
CMET —150,000.00
1,707,149.14
Capital Center Credit Corp.
100% owned by David L. Smith 346,413.00
Other Investments
Mz. Cranberry 500,000 500,000.00

$7,170,262.00
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Loan Receivables

Loans: Tom Livingston $15,000

Tim McGian 818,000
MceGinn Smith & Co., Inc. 115,000
Coventry Resources 160,000
McGinn, Smith Capital Holdings 20,000
FICC 75,000
TMM (Part of MS Partners) 100,000

$1,303,000
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D

F-]
Piaker & Lyons

ERHHED LN A 00U EANTS

David L. and Lynn A. Smith
2 Rolling Brook Drive
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

We have compiled the accompanying statement of financial condition of David L. and Lynn A. Smith as
of August 31, 2008, in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services
issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The statement of financial condition is
intended to present the assets of David L. and Lynn A. Smith at estimated current values and their
liabilities at estimated current amounts.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial statements information that is the
representation of the individuals whose financial statements are presented. We have not audited or
reviewed the accompanying statement of financial condition and, accordingly, do not express an opinion
or any other form of assurance on it. However, we did become aware of a departure from generally
accepted accounting principles that is described in the following paragraph.

Generally accepted accounting principles require that personal financial statements include a provision for
estimated income taxes on the differences between the estimated current values of assets and the
estimated current amounts of liabilities and their tax bases. The accompanying statement of financial
condition does not include such a provision, and the effect of this departure from generally accepted
accounting principles has not been determined. '

David L. and Lynn A. Smith have elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures required by generally
accepted accounting principles. If the omitted disclosures were included in the statement of financial
condition, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the financial condition of David L. and Lynn -
A. Smith. Accordingly, this statement of financial condition is not designed for those who are not

informed about such matters.
O

PIAKER & LYONS

Syracuse, New York
November 4, 2008

20 Nl Naling Street o Svpaviese, New York 12202 o (305 471-8100 ¢ P 313 47152494
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DAVID L. AND LYNN A. SMITH

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AUGUST 31, 2008
ASSETS

Cash ¥ 4.960,000
Securities 1,710,000
Cash Value — Life Insurance 141,000
Retirement Plan Accounts 333,000

Business Interests: '
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. — 50% Ownership Interest 1,000,000
Mr. Cranberry, LLC - 10% Ownership Interest 500,000
Residence — Saratoga Springs, New York 1,000,000
Real Estate — Vero Beach, Florida 2,400,000
Real Estate — Lake Front Adirondack Park 700,000
Loans Receivable 3.000
$ 14,047,000

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH
Liabilities

Mortgage Debt — Saratoga Springs, New York _ § 445,000
Mortgage Debt — Vero Beach, Florida 903.000
1,348,000
Net Worth 12,699,000
$ 14.047.000

SEE ACCOUNTANTS’ COMPILATION REPORT
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DAVID and LYNN SMITH . { g
2 ROLLING BROOK DRIVE

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866

Novermber 4, 2008

Piaker & Lyons, CPA’s
572 South Salina Street
Syracuse, New York 13202

We are providing this letter in connection with your compilation of the statement of financial condition of David and
Lynn Smith as of August 31, 2008. We confirm that we are responsible for the fair presentation in the statements of
financial condition in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. All assets are presented at their estimated
current values and all liabilities are presented at their estimated current amounts, which have been determined in
accordance with guidelines promuigated by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. {Because of our
limited expertise with generally accepted accounting principles, including financial statement disclosures, we have
engaged you to advise us in fulfilling that responsibility).

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. Items are considered
material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or misstatement of accounting information that, in light of
surrounding circumstances, makes it probable that the judgment of a reasonable person using the information would be
changed or influenced by the omission or misstatement.

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, as of November 4, 2008, the following representations made to you
during your compilation.

1. The financial statements referred to above are fairly preseated in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles.

2. We have made available all financial records and related data available to you. We have not knowingly
witbheld from you any financial records or related data that in our judgment would be relevant to your

compilation.

3 There are no material transactions that have not been properly recorded in the accounting records underlying
the financial statements.

4, We acknowledge our responsibility w0 prevent and detect fraud.

5. We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud affecting us that could have & material effect on the
financial statements, including any communications from others.

6. We have no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying amounts or classification of assets and
liabilities.
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Page Two

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

There are no:

a. Violations or possible violations of laws or regulations whose effects should be considered for disclosure
in the financial statements or as a basis for recording a loss contingency.

b. Other material liabilities or gain or loss contingencies that are required to be accrued or disclosed.

We have satisfactory title to all owned assets, and there are no liens or encumbrances on such assets nor have
any assets been pledged.

We have complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that would have a material effect on the |
financial statements in the event of noncompliance.

The following have been properly recorded in the financial statements:

a. Related party transactions and related amounts receivable or payable, including sales, purchases, loans,
transfers, leasing arrangements, and guarantees, We understand that related parties include members of
my family as well as business entities in which we, or members of our family, have an investment that

- allows the exercise of control or significant influence.

b. Guarantees, whether written or oral, under which we are contingently liable,

We are in agresment with any adjustments, if any, you have recommended.

We have not retained an attorney for matters that may involve current or prospective litigation, and we are not

aware of any pending or threatened litigation, claims, or assessments that should be disclosed in the financial

statements.

No events have occurred subsequent to the date of the statement of finencial condition and through the date of
this letter that would require adjustment to, the financial statements.

. We have responded fully and truthfully to all inquiries made to us by you during the engagement.

P
David L. Smith

X

Lynn A. Smith _
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Dave & Lynn Smith Personal Financial Statements

McGinn, Smith Holdings, LLC
ioan dated July 7, 2007
Principle
Accrued Interest 9.00%

Thomas E Livingston Loan
interest rate 6.00%

McGinn, Smith Capital Holdings, Inc
loan dated 1/20/2004

Principle

Accrued Interest 7.50%

Century Same Day Surgery
loan dated 12/1/2005
Principle
Accrued Interest 7.50%

McGinn, Smith & Co,, Inc.
Preferred Stock purchased 5/16/2006
Cost basis .
Accrued Dividend

Pine Street Capital Partners, LP
Irrevocable Trust
Note
Capital Acct.

QTIP Trust
Note
Capital Acct.

Lynn Smith
Note
Capital Acct.

Mr. Cranberry, LLC
-see attached K-1

Total

December 31, 2007

December 31, 2008

$ 150,000 § 100,000
5,738 2,675
155,738 102,675
23,171 12,264
20,000 20,000
6,004 7,529
26,004 27,529
32,166 32,166
5,093 7,545
37,258 39,711
75,000 - 75,000
1,494 1,164
76,494 76,164
327,582 184,306
250,873 393,606
578,455 577,912
107,795 220,788
82,089 459,052
189,884 679,840

N/A 414,387
N/A 826,197
1,240,584

493,717 493,717

] 1,580,721 $ 3,250,407

IAmrainnemith\MQ micns\D] © Barn abrd wlaOhoandd

based upon mgmt. est.
K~1 to be finalized 2/15/09

based upon mgmt. est.
K-1 to be finalized 2/15/08

based upon mgmt. ast.
K-1 to be finalized 2/15/09

unavailable, 2007 value used
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EXHIBIT 8
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Pagelofl .

~$toeltlng, David

" From: Mcquade, David
Sent: Wadnesday, June 10, 2009 10:37 AM
To: . Tim McGinn ‘
Subject: Wire instructlons per your request
’ lmportance High
Tim,

Herae are the wire lnstmdlons to Lynn’s account:

Bank: JP Metgan Chase 1 Chase Plaza NY NY 10081
ABAY G021
For Credit to:
National Financial Services, 200 Libetty SUNY, NY 10281
Accti IERENG-221 ‘
For Further Credit to;
‘Lynin A. Smith .
‘AcctiEEEEEN0916
David C. McQuade
. Operations Manager -
McGinn, Smith.& Co., Inc.

.- Phone:518-348-0060 - -
Fax: 518-3484)10_7‘ .

-5/12/2010-
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Stoelting, David

From: Sicluna, Patricla

Sent:  Friday, February 20, 2009 8:56 AM
To: Mcquade, David

-Subjeet: RE: Wire Approval

done

From: Mcquade, David
Sent: Friday, February 20, 2009 8:52 AM
To: Slduna, Patricla
. Subject: Wire Approval
Importance: High

Patly, ) '
Plg"ase approve wire on system fdr DLS:

- $156,000.00 :

. 16 Lynn A. Smith
To: M & T Bank .
ABA#
Acct o965

‘Name: David L. Smith

" Disb# WRE02.

. Thanks,

David C..McQuade

. Operations =20 Manager

- McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.
Phone: 518-348-0060
Fax: 518-348-0107

51212010
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Stoelting, David

Filed 06/03/10

Page40of20 . ...

Page 1 of 1

From: Sicluna; Patricia

Sent:  Wednesday, March 11, 2009 12:32 PM
" To:. Mcquade, David

Subjact: RE: Wire Approval

ddne

From: Mcquade, David

Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2009 12 04 PM
To: Slduna, Patrida -

Subject: Wire Approval

JImportance: High

Hi Patty,
Please approve wire requast for DLS:
Disb# D969

10,000.00 S
bms Lynn A Smith ’

To: M&T Bank

For credit to:

David L. Smith

: Acct INIENS965

" Thankyou,

" David C. McQuade
Operations =20 Manager
McGinn, Smith-& Co., Inc:

. Phone: 518-348-0060
 Fax: 518-348-0107

'5/12/2010
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Mehraban, Lara

_From:  Cooper, Brian [cooperb@mcginnsmith.com]
Sent:  Monday, May 04, 2000 10:44 AM
To: Tricia Trombley
Cé: ~ Shea, Brian |

* Subject: Check Needed

. Please Issue a-check payable to Naﬁonal Financial Services for $100,000.
This is for deposit into Lynn Smiths NFS account per Dave Smith.
Thankyou,

" Brian 1. Cooper .
‘K4cGinn Smith & Co. Inc.

99 Pine Stree?, Sufte 5
Albany, NY 12207

Phone 518-449-3131 ext 232
Fux 518-449-48948

Toll Free 1-800-724-3330

5/11/2010
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Stoelting, David

Page 1 of'1

- From: Mcquade, David :
‘Sent:  Wednesday, May 06, 2009 9:18 AM
To: Sicluna, Pafricia
Subject: RE: Wire approval

“Thanks Patty...1l try to-give you ALL of the info for any future wires...

David C. McQuade
Operations Manager .
McGinn, Smith & Go., Inc.
Phone: 51 8-348-0060 .
Fax:.518-348-0107

. From: Siduna, Patricia

Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2009 9-17 AM
. To: Mcquade, David

Subject: RE: Wire: approval

15.000

" done

" From: Mcquade David _
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2009 8.52 AM
To: Siduna, Patricia .
. Subject: Wire approval

Importance: High -

Patty, , .
Please approve wire from Lynn’s aecount /0916 to:
M&T Bank ' ‘
- ABAH 0046

For Credit to:
 David L. Smith.
 Acct! P65

Disb# NEEB740

Thank you, '

David C. McQuade
Operations Manager
McGinn, Smith & Co,, Inc.
Phone: 518-348-0060

- Fax: 518-348-0107

5/12/2010

Wes

[
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‘Mehraban, Lam .

Page l of 1

_From: McGn, Timothy
Sent:  Wednesday, June 10, 2009 11:07 AM
Jo: Dixon. Joan A.; Van Brocklin, Kathenne
- Subject: tax id & wires

Ladlss,
The tax id number for TDMM Cable Funding LLC is: -3996
 Please executs the following wires from TOMM Ceble Funding LLG:
1) $160,800t0:

JP-M n Chase
ABA#D#‘ma-)Oﬁ

Account #: IIEEG-221

. Account Name: NationathandalSewlces.ZOO leedy St. NY, NY 10281
"Further Credit to: Acct#: [JJllco16

. : AccountName Lynn A. Smith

2) $25,000to0: .

Citbank, NA.

-Yamato Rd, Boca Raton, Fi
ABA#: -8554 -
Accowit #: [Icss8

, Account Name: Matthew Rogers

3) $24, 000to
"M&T Bank
_ Buffalo, NY
- ABA #: o046

- Account #: IIEC965
Account Ngme: David L. Smith

4) $24,000 to: '

 M&TBank

" Account #: -2675 .

- Account Name: Timothy M. McGinn

Thankyou,.

" Timothy M. McGinn
Managing Membar

5/11/2010

PRICE W S



Stoelting, David

Page1of1 .

From:: -~ Mcquads, David -
Sent:’ Tuesday, June 09, 2009 3:13 PM
To: Sicluna, Patricia

. Subject: - WIRE APPROVAL

_Importance: High-

Patty, . . .
Please approve wire from Lynn Smith's account ]lllo916 to M&T Bank for $10,000.00;
M&T Bank ' ‘
ABA# 048 .

Credit to: David L. Srhith

Disb# [ll733

Thanks,

DavidC. McQuade

Operations Manager

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.

Phone: §18-348-0060
. Fax: 518-348-0107

5/12/2010

Pt dad
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Stoelting, David

_Filed 06/03/10 Page 9 of 20.

Page 1 of 1

~~ From: McGinn, Tknothy ) )
© Sent:  Thursday, July 30, 2009 3'23PM _
To:  Dixon, Joan A.; Birnbach, Denise; Van Brocklin, Katherine
Cc: Smith, David ' i
Subject: wire transfer
Ladies,
Please wire $175,000 from TDMM Cable Jr Trust 09 to:
JP Morgan Chase .
-1 Chase Plaza
_New York, NY 10081
ABA #: IIN0021.
Acct #: IB-221 -
. AcctName: National Financial Services
- For Further Credit to: . '
“Acct#: o916
Acct Name: Lynn A, Smith

‘Thank you,

) TimothyM McGinn

Managlng Member

5/12/2010

i

v
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‘ Stoelﬂng; David

 Filed 06/03/10 Page 10 of 20 .

Page 1 of ].

" - From: Sicluna, Patricia .
Sent: ' - Wednesday, August 19, 2009 1:10 PM
To: * Mcquade, David .

_Subject: RE: Wire approval

done -

" From: Mcquade, David
Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2009 1: 06 PM

~ Toz Sicluna, Patricia

~ Subject: Wire approval
© Patty, '
You re atil} slgned on.. please approve wire:

$50,000.00 ffom-J916 Lynn A. Smith
- Tor f America
" ABA# 563

For Credit to:

Mobile Search Security LLC

Acct I+ 14

“Thank you,

David C. McQuade - .
Operations =20 Manager
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.
Phone: 518-348-0060
Fax: 518-348-0107

s/i2/2010 ©
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Sioeltlng, David

From:  Willam Spear
Sent:. - . Monday, December 07 2009 11:28' AM
To.. 'Smilh, David" :

.Subject:  Moblie Search Security ,
Attachments: Investor Letter - Smith 11.16.09.doc

‘ beaer. Smﬁh.

As part of the process to convert your investmant in MSS from a bridge note to 2 membeérship interest, a few ..
. weeks ago | sent Lynn a letter (copy attached) requesting the return of the Convertible Briige Nole we sent out In
Septamber. This e-mail is a quick follow up as ! have not recelved a response to the letter. If the Note Is not
conveniently avaitable to be mailed to me, 1'can e-mail you an affidavit sbalmg that the actual Note is missing. |
can then submit the affidavit to the attomeys in'lieu of the Note.

Please let me know if the-Note will beooming back to me or vfyou weant me to send you the affidavit.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter
_‘Regards, '
Bill Spear
William Spear, CFO ‘
"Mobile Search Security LLC -
3010 Westchester Avenue, Suite 305
Purchase, NY 10577
t. 9144253~8596 m. 207-756-0766

mmmmmmmmm LLC. uwwmmwmmmwwwm
constituts confidential information whether subject to a Agresment or not. Such confidentis! information shatdd not be used,
disseminated, or published, without the express witten consant of the company. ummumammmmam
-Mmmmmmmnwwmamum o

5/12/2010
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_ November 16, 2009

Mrs. Lynn A. Smith
"2 Rolling Brook Drive
Saratogq Sprjngs, NY 12866

Dear Mrs Smith;

Pursuant to the terms of tbe Convertible Bridge Note you hold w1th MSS, the final execuuon
date for conversion of the note into an ownership interest in MSS was October 31* 2009. We -
have begun the administrative process of the note conversion, and, accordmgly request that

_ you return the original executed MSS Convertible Bridge Note to us at this time in the
accompanying postage paid envelope. (Ferl free to make a copy of the note for your records)

Once we have received the original notes from all of the mvostorswemllbesendmgeach
investor a copy of the amended Company Agreemmt showing their membemhlp interestin
MSS and a payment for thc full interest _amount owed. - .

'If you have any questions mgardmgme conversion process, please feel ﬁ~ee to contact me
exthcronmyccllphoncat207—756-0766 orbye—mallat ear@mobilesearchsecyrity.con

Smcemly yours

William T Spear, CFO -
Mobile Search Security LLC
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.Stoélﬂng, _Dévid

From: William Spear - .

Sent; Monday Decanber 14, 2009 11:44 AM
To:  'Smilh, David'

Subject: RE: Mabile Search Security

Mr. Smith, .

Thanks for your foliow up. I' look forward to seelng the note next week then. As | work out of an office upin
: Maine, please make sure that you send the nota to the following address

Mobile Search Securlly Lec -
¢/oWDN -

392 Fore Street .
Portiand ME 04101

Thank you for. your assistance in this matter.

Biil Spear

' WilhamSpeax CFO’
MobﬂeSurthSeeur.ltyILC
3010 Westchester Avenue, Suite 305

- Purchase, NY 10577

t 914-253-8596 1, 207-756-0766

"ms&ﬂnﬂmwthwammbkmmh&qﬂyuc Ifhbﬂdmﬂdm”hmwwmmﬂmmwmmwmms
oom&u\ewnﬁdonﬂﬂhfwnmmwbiectbam Agreement or nol. Such confidentia! Information should not be used,
disseminated, or published, without the exprass witisn consent of the company. Hyoumpectﬂmtyouamnotmmwm«m
nuwﬂis&manhm.phasedsmkmdmﬂfyusassomaspmue

- Froms Smith, Davld [m%’smiﬂrd@moglnnsmith.m] .
Sent: Sunday, December 13, 2009933AM .

To: William Spear ’

Subject: RE: Mobile Seard1 Security

Bill, ) ' ‘
‘Sorry for the late response, butlwashanarbitraﬂonalllastweethMadelphia Samefortheﬁrstﬂweedays
of this week. 1 have the certificate and will take care of it at the end of this week. Thanks for your patience.

_ Regards,
Dave Smith

. From' William Spear [mailho'wspear@mobﬂesearchsecurlty com])
Sent: Mon 12/7/2009 9: 27 AM
To: Smith, David
Subjact: Mobile Search Security

Dear Mr. Snilth,

As part of the process to convert your investment in MSS from a brldge note to a membership hterest. a few
- weeks ago |-sent Lynn a letter (copy attached) requesting the retum of the Convertible Bridge Note we sent out in
September. This e-mail is a quick follow.up as | have not recelved a response to the letter. If the Note is not
conveniently avallable to be malled to me, | can e-mall you an affidavit stating that the actual Note is missing. |
can then submit the affidavit to the atiomeys in lieu of the Note

5/12/2010

I,
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‘ .PIeaseletm-knqvirifﬂweNotéwll be coming back to me, or if you wantmemsen&youtheafﬁdavst
* Thank you fonj your assistance in this matter.

Regards,. : .

Bill Spear -

. ‘William Spear, CFO
Mobile Search Security LLC
3010 Westchester Avemue, Sl.ute 305

Purchase, NY 10577
t. 914-253-8596 m. 207-756-0766

‘ﬂicmlwassaﬂbyoulmMobiaSaaldlMLL&IWWW?thWMWM any attachments
mnﬂdenuwmauonwhemw a Non-Disclosure Agresment or not. Such confidentis! information should not be used,

disseminated, or published, without the exprass witten consert of tha company. Ifyoususpadtha!ywahnolhalntmdadm#utorhm

mn:mlhmmmummmumum .

5/12/2010 -

PSS A
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From: Mocquade, David

Sent: Tuesday. October 27, 2009 12.26 PM
To:.  Sicluna, Patricia

Subject: RE: Wire Approval

Thank you Patricia.”

. David .G. McQuade
Operations Manager
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.
Phone: 518-348-0060 -
Fax: 518-348-0107 -

From: Sicluna, Patricia

Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2009 12 07 PM
To: Mcquade, David

Subject‘. RE: WIreApproval

done

From: Mcquade, David

‘Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2009 12: 04 PM
To: Sicluna, Patricia

Subject: Wire Approval

Importance: High

Patty,

Please approve wire from Lynn's account 916 to M&T Benk:
Bank: M3T Bank '

AA# lllloo+6

For Creditto: * - -

David L. Smith.
. Acct IEENS965

WIRE DISBURSEMENT # -8130
Thanks

David C. McQuade
Opeérations Manager
McGinn, Smith & Co,, Inc. .
Phone: 518-348-0060

- Fax: 518-348-0107

5/12/2010
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Stoelting, David

Filed 06/03/10 Page 16 of 20 .
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From: Sicluna, Patﬂcia

Sent: 1hursday. November 05 2009 3:20 PM
To:  Smith, David : '
Subject. RE: Lynn's TDMM Benchmark -

9% due 11/1/11 - $70.000<
10% due 11/1/12 - $85,000
11% due 1111113 - $145,000

From: Smith, David

- .Sent: Thursday, November 05, 2009 3:10 PM
To: Sicluna, Patrida . )

Subject: RE: Lynns TDMM Benchmark -

- Sendto Albany what maturities did Tim give you?

From: ssduna, Patricia

Sent: Thursday, November 05, 2009 2'34 PM
To: Smith, David

Subject: Lynn's TDMM Benchmark -

Davé,

Where should | send Lynn 's TDMM Benchmark certifi cates, to Albany orto your house?

Also do you havehersubwipﬁon agreements?

Patricia Sicluna
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.
" 6 Executive Park Drive
Clifton Park, NY 12085
" "Phone: 518-348-0060ext. 273
Fandt: 518—348—0107 :

5/12/2010
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 Stoelfing, Davld

From: Sicluna, Patricia -

Sent:  Friday, December 04, 2008 11:41 AM
To: Mcquade, David

Subject: RE: WIRE APPROVAL

done

From: Mcquade; David -

Sent: Friday, December 04, 2009 10:06 AM
To: Siciuna, Patrida

Subject: WIRE APPROVAL

Importanoe High

Paty, _ .
Please appiove wire in the amount of 325 000.00 from Lynn Smith's aooount-)918 to:

M&T Bank
ABA IO 046
- For Credit to:
David L. Smith

" Disb# 9320
T,hénk you,
- David C. McQuade

oo Operations =20 Manage
. McGinn, Smith & Co lnc.

Phone: 518-348-0060 .
Fax: 518-348-0107

5/12/2010
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s'toemng, David

From: Mcquade, David .

Bent: Friday, December 11, 2009 9:42 AM
To: . McGinn, 'l'imothy

Subject: RE: Wire

Tim,

This wire has been Bet up and I show it leaving Lynn's account.
I don't have a FED Reference number yet but I’ d think this should be. in your account by
1lam. .

Thanks,

pDavid C. McQuade
Operations Manager
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc..
.- Phone: 518-348-0060

Fax: 518-348-0107

----- Otiginal Measage——---

From: McGinn, Timothy

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 9 32 AM
_To: David Mcquade

Subject: Wire

David,
' Wire instructions for $15,000 wire from Lynn's acct to me:

M & T Bank'

Buffalo, NY

ABA #: HEEEO046
Account #: 675

Account Na.me'.- Timothy McGinn

David will authorize this wire. If he has not already done so, bhe can =20 be reached at
369-3307 .

Please e.xpedite this. and notify me whan the wire has been sent.
Thanks

Tim
' 8ent from my iPhone

AR

-

Soptpes 6 e e
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1 3
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT :
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 2 STIPULATIONS
--------------------------------------------- X 3
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff, index No. 4 IT 1S HERE BY STIPULATED AND AGREED by
10 CIV.457
-against- (GLS) (PRR) 5  and between the attomeys for the respective
MCGINN, SMITH & CO.,INC.; 6  parties herein, that filing, sealing and
MCGINN, SNITH ADVISORS, LLC;
MCGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORF.; 7 caertification be and the same are hereby
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC; 8  walved.
BIROT INDBEEMOENY THeCHE NOTES. iic, 9 IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC i
o MCOTNY wodd DAVID L. SNt 10 that all objections, except as to the for.m of
. 11  the question shall be reserved to the time of
Defendants,
ana. " endancs 12 the trial
LYNN SMITH, 13 IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED
........ Rl et Defendant @ eeeeeveex |14 thatthe within deposition may be signed and
15  swomn to before any officer authorized to
BXAMINATION BEFORE TRIAL of THOMAS URBBLIS,
a Non-Party Witness, takem by the plaintiff, 16  administer an oath, with the same force and
t to O t dex, held at ths £Ei £ H
Philips Lycle, 30 South Pearl Streer, Albany. |1/  effectasif signed and swom to before the
New York, on June 1, 2010, at 12:20 p.m. taken 18  Court and that a copy of this examination
bef Ge Mali ki, Not Publi £ -
the Scate oo Hew Yooy tr @ Notary ¢ o 19  shall be furnished without charge to the
20  attomey representing the witness testifying
21 herein.
22
23
24
25
2 4
1 1 T. Urbelis
2 APPEARANCES:
3 UNITED STATES SECURITIES EXCHANGE & 2 THOMAS URBELIS,
4 COMMISSION 3 having been first duly sworn by a
At tift .
* 3 ﬁ?ﬁ%y;mhc@m 4 Notary Public, was examined and
6 New York, New York 10281 5 testified as follows:
7 BY: LARA S. MEHRABAN, ESQ.
and- 6 MS. MEHRABAN: My name is Lara S.
: DAVID STOELTING, ESQ. 7 Mehraban. | represent the plaintiff,
10 i 8 Securities and Exchange Commission.
FEATHERSTONHAUGH WILEY & CLYNE, LLP ;
1 Atomeys for Roliof Defondamt. 9 With me is my colleague, David
Lynn Smith 10 Stoelting.
12 99 Pine Street :
o New York 12207 11 MS. MEHRABAN: If | could have
13 12 everyone's appearance for the record,
BY: JAMES D. FEATHERSTONHAUGH, ESQ. 13 please
14 N
15 14 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: James
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
16 Attomeys for Timothy MoGinn and 15 Featherstonhaugh from Featherstonhaugh,
g‘agd L. Smith 16 Wiley & Clyne. Attomneys for relief
17 tate Strest i ’
Albany, New York 12207 17 defendant, Lynn Smith.
18 18 MS. FEYRER: Emily Feyrer, from
1o DV EMLYP. FEYRER, ESQ. 19 the law firm of Greenberg Traurig. | am
20 20 here on behalf of the defendants,
SRR ¥ bt A+ M 21 Timothy McGinn and David L. Smith.
22 99 Pine Street, suite 210 22 MS. DUNN: Jill Dunn from The Dunn
23 Albany, New York 12207 23 Law Firm. | am the attorney for the
BY: JILL A DUNN, ESQ. 24 witness, Thomas Urbelis.
x 25 EXAMINATION BY

5
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5 7
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2  MS. MEHRABAN: 2 serve as special counsel on occasion to
3 Q Would you please state your name for the 3 municipalities with regard to civil rights
4  record. 4  defense, where the municipality or its
5 A Thomas Urbelis. 5 employees or officers are sued for civil
6 Q Would you please state your current home 6  rights violations; so I'll participate in the
7  address. - 7  defense of those. That's how my practice has
8 A 6 Eastman Road, Andover, Massachusetts 8  evolved as to what | pretty much do now.
9 01810. 9 (Plaintiffs Exhibit 16, subpoena
10 Q Can you tell me your educational 10 fo serve on deposition marked for
11 background after high school, please. 11 identification as of today's date.)
12 A |graduated from Union College in 1967. 12 Q@ Thisis the subpoena | sent you on
13 | graduated from the University of Rochester, 13 Friday. Your appearance today is pursuant to
14  Graduate School of Management in 1969. | 14  the subpoena.
15  graduated from Boston College Law School in 15 A Yes,itis.
16 1978, and I've attended professional education |16 Q When did you first meet David Smith?
17  courses since then. 17 A Approximately '66, '57. Well, 50 years
18 Q Can you walk me through your 18  ago.
19  professional experience after you graduated 19 Q How?
20 from law school? 20 A We grew up in the same town and went to
2. A Youmean? 21 the same schools.
22  Q Asalawyer. 22 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: May |
23 A Inpractices? 23 interject about Exhibit 16?
24 Q Yes. 24 MS. MEHRABAN: Sure.
25 A | started, after | graduated from law 25 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Exhibit 16
6 8
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 school, | started with a firm in Boston called 2 | think asks for, in addition for the
3 Withington, Cross, Park & Groden, | worked 3 witness' appearance, for various
4  there as an associate, and | became partner in 4 documents, and | wonder if any documents
5 1983. In 1990, four of the partners including 5 were produced in response to the
6  myself spun off and started our own firm In 6 subpoena, and if they have been if we
7 Boston. Over the years, one or two would drop 7 might have copies of them?
8  out, and I'm not exactly sure which years they 8 MS. MEHRABAN: Sure. My
9  were, but currently I'm partner with Urbelis & 9 understanding is that the only documents
10  Fieldstesl. 10 that were produced to me were produced
11 Q Whattype of law do you practice? 11 to Ms. Dunn.
12 A | primarily practice in the area of 12 A Let me clarify that. There is one
13  municipal law, | represent cities and towns. 13 letter that Ms. Dunn had asked me for, it's
14  I'm town counsel, that's C-O-U-N-S-E-L that's 14 the letter that Dave sent me that we talked
15  counsel in the form of Government, for towns. 15  about, which | sent over the weekend. So
16 | perform special legal services for other 16 that's one that you don't have.
17 towns. [do quite a bit of land court 17 MS. MEHRABAN: So | can get you
18 litigation resulting from that because of 18 copies of all those documents, but most
19  decisions that one of the regulatory boards 19 of them are exhibits.
20 might make, iike, | don't know what you call 20 A Butwhat | sentis exactly what | sent
21 it hers, but the planning board or zoning 21 to Ms. Dunn.
22  board of appeals or conservation commission of [22 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Okay.
23 the Board of Health. So ['ll represent the 23 A Can| clarify that's not total, | mean |
24 communities in those mostly land court and 24  haven't -
25  administrative-type of litigations. | also 25 Q You haven't completed your search for
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9 11
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 documents? 2 approvals.
3 A Aslexplained to you, you know, | got 3 Q Andwere you involved in that
4 the subpoena at 2 o'clock, Friday. And my 4 representation?
5 office was closing early, and, you know, | 5 A No. There was another time in the early
6  offered to send her the documents to have §  '80s, '84, '85, '86, around there, where there
7  copies of the documents that | had sent to Ms. 7  was some litigation that McGlinn, Smith was
8  Dunn, and | was leaving right then for the 8 involved in with regard to | believe a real
3 holiday weekend, Memorial Day weekend, out of 9  estate developer and the case was in
10  state and | haven't done anything since. | 10  Massachusetts and | represented the company
11 gota phone call or we got a phone call Sunday 11  and the case was settled, but ever since then,
12 night. 12  since that, I've - no, | haven't represented
13 Q Do youwant to go off the record? 13 them as an attomey. | never represented any
14 A My daughter was — 14 ofthem.
15 MS. MEHRABAN: Let's go off the 15  Q Asatrustee for this trust, what did
|26 record. 16  youdo?
17 (Whereupon, an off the record 17 A Wall, | —-let me tell you what | took
18 discussion was held.) 18  asmy duties as | saw them. My very first
19 MS. MEHRABAN: Back on the record. 19  duty obviously was to make sure the kids were
20 Q| believe you just explained to me how 20 okay.
21  you knew David Smith. 21 Jeff and Lauren, I've known them since
22 A Yes, we been friends more than 50 years, 22 they were bomn. And | think that's — | don't
23 we met in junior high. 23 know if I'm speculating —~ that might be one
24 Q Would the answer be the same with 24 of the reasons besides knowing me, they might
25  respect to Lynn Smith? 25  have wanted someone who knew the kids and what
10 12
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 A Same. . ' 2 their personalities were and needs and things
3  Q Howdid you become frustee with the 3 like that; so I've known Jeff and Lauren ever
4 David L. and Lynn A. Smith Trust? 4  since they were born. So, my first duty as |
5 A |dontknow if it was Dave calling me 5 saw it was if they needed money or some kind
6  orLynn - probably Dave, | don't remember — 6  of assistance was to provide it.
7  and asked me to be the trustee for the 7 Another consideration for me was |
8  children's trust. 8  wanted to make sure in a situation like this
9 Q Priorto that time, had you been a 9 that the taxes got paid, so | wanted an
10 trustee for any trust for David Smith or Lynn 10  assurance that | was not going to be
11 Smith? 11 responsible for preparing tax retumns, and |
12 A lam a trustee of a life insurance trust 12 make no bones about it, | have an accountant
13 on Dave's life; that's it. 13 that does mine and | don't understand it. So
14 Q How long have you been a trustee for 14 | bhave an accountant that does that, and |
15  that trust? , 15  wanted the same professional expertise to dea!
16 A Maybe 20 years. 16  with the tax retums. | wanted to make sure |
17 Q Have you ever represented David Smithor {17  had an assurance that they were going to get
18  Lynn Smith in your capacity as an attorney? 18 done on a timely basis and they were going to
19 A |neverrepresented Lynn. In 1980 when 19  get paid.
20  Dave and Tim McGinn were starting their firm, 20 With regard to the investments and the
21 they asked me if | knew any lawyers in Boston, |21 trust, | did not see my duties as making the
22 and one of the partners in the firm that was 22 trust double, triple, quadruple over time. |
23 associated with us did that kind of work; so 23 wanted the money to be fairly secure for, if
24 he worked with them in setting up their 24 and when the kids needed it. And | looked to
25 company and getting the appropriate regulatory {25  Dave to provide advice to me with regard to
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13 15

1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis

2 the prudent investment or appropriate 2 Q You sald that your first goal in being

3 Investments to make in the trust, 3 the trustee was to make sure the children were

4 Q Were you compensated in your position as 4 okay.

5 trustee? 5 A Right.

6 A No. 6 Q How did you do that?

7 Q Do you have any background in investing? 7 A Waell, | knew what the kids were up to.

8 A Notreally, no, | don't have time to. 8 | mean, my wife and { are very good friends

9 Q Did you make any investment decisions as 9 with Dave and Lynn. And again, we have kids
10  trustee of the trust that were not based on 10 that are fairly close to the same ages of Jeff
11 recommendations from David Smith? 11 and Lauren, and my wife and Lynn raised a
12 A {dontthink so. There really weren't 12 couple of teenagers at the same time. So we
13 that many. ! mean, over the six or seven 13 had a lot of conversations about what the kids
14  years, six years, there really — | think If 14  are up to and which kid is doing what, and
15  you look at other investments, there really 15  justthat | knew about what they were doing
16  weren't that many transactions. | mean, there 16  and whether they needed money.
17  were a couple big ones, but | mean it wasn't 17 So, | mean, obviously if | knew one of
18  like there were six or seven, continually six 18  them was in a tough spot, | would have stepped
19  orseven transactions. | mean, there were 19  In, but that was never brought to my attention
20 some, it was mostly talking to Dave. 20  orl never became aware of it.
21 I felt a couple of things. One, this 21 Q Did you have conversations with Jeff
22 trustin my mind was kind of unique because 22  Smith?
23 the person who was one of the donors was in 23 A Yeah, 've talked to Jeff.
24 the business of investments, so it's not like 24 Q How often?
25 the person who was the donor was a dentistor 25 A Probably, well, probably more often.

14 16

1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbells

2 amusician or athlete, and 1 had to go pay 2 You mean about the trust?

3 somebody to get advice. The person, it was, 3 Q Yes.

4 ifyou will, an in-house expert right there. 4 A [Irecall - | think — I'm just trying

5 Secondly, it was somebody who | had 5 torecall — as | was driving up here and |

6 Invested money with. So, obvlously if it was 6  think about when the trust was created, |

7 good enough for me to consult with Dave to get 7 joked with both of them.

8  his advice for my personal investments, it was 8 | said, you guys better be nice to me

S  good enough to ask him about his trust. 9  because you may want me at some point. We
10 And another thought in my mind has 10  joked about it, and | really haven't had any
11 always been is this Is his children's money 11 substantive conversations with Lauren about
12 and who else will you give advice to, but 12 it
13 someone who Is dealing with your children’s 13 Jeff, | had a recent conversation with
14  money? So | felt very comfortable with regard 14 Jeff, he called me. | think it was April 15th
15  tothe investment side of what | was doing to 15 this year and said that, you know, it was tax
16  consult with Dave, and Mr. Simons was the 16 time. So every year around April 15th, I'd
17  certified public accountant who was doing the 17  transfer money, make sure that taxes got paid.
18  taxes. ' 18  And he was also, for a period of time, the
19 Q And where was Mr. Simons employed? 19  account representative on the trust, he was
20 A He has an accounting firm in Syracuss. 20 not just the beneficiary, he was the actua!
21 Q s it Piaker & Lyons? 21  representative.
22 A Yes. 22 Q Andyour understanding is that the money
23 Q Were any distributions ever made by the 23 that was transferred was to pay taxes on the
24 trust to the beneficiaries of the trust? 24 trust?
25 A |dont think-so. 25 A Pay taxes, yes, that was my
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17 19
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 understanding. ‘2 referenced, it seems to make sense that it's
3 Q Did Jeff send you or anyone send you any 3 dated the same date. :
4  documents of what the tax liabilities were on 4 Q |lrepresent to you that this is a
5 thetrust? 5  document that you sent me.
6 A Waell, I received a document from a 6 A Again, I'm assuming that's what it was.
7 gentleman, 1 think, Brian Maher in New York 7 HKlooks like there is a delivery slip here.
8  who - I'm not exactly sure who he is. He's 8  Yeabh, this Is a letter that Dave Smith sent to
9  with the clearinghouse, RMR. 9 me.
10 Jeff had called me and said, ali right, 10 Q And it's attaching the declaration of
11 we'll fax up the document to sign to transfer 11 trust?
12  the money, and Jeff, they tried a couple of 12 A Right. Is this the one that | signed?
13 times and it didn't come through the fax 13 Well, that's what | mean, so | don't think he
14  machines. 14  sent me this one with my signature, so, | mean
15 So | called Mr. Maher, and he e-mailed 15 I may have just stapled it together to keep
16  me the form that they prepared for me to sign 16  the signed one with the letter. It doesn’t
17  to transfer the funds. 17  make sense that he sent me one, but maybe he
18 Q Did you ever see any documents prior to 18  did.
19  authorizing the transfer showing how much the |19 No, actually, | think the handwriting
20 taxes were for the trust? 20  where it says August 4th, looks like my
21 A For this year? 21 handwriting on the first paragraph, so I'm not
22 Q Forany given year. 22 exactly sure what the sequence was, but as |
23 A Well, | can tell you | didn't this year, 23 say, this is a signed one. | think | also
24 | haven't reviewed all the documents, | don't 24 sent you a blank one or one that wasn't signed
25  know. 25 by me, if | recall, so that may be what was
18 20
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 Q The trust only made a few distributions 2 included in the letter.
3 overthe years; is that correct? 3 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Could |
4 MS. DUNN: Objection to the form 4 impose on you just for the clarity of
5 of the question. 5 the record to actually describe the
6 A The trust, yeah, well, it depends on 6 document.
7 what you mean by the distributions, Money 7 MS. MEHRABAN: Sure. Plaintiff's
8  going out of the trust? 8 Exhiblt 17 is an 11-page document dated
9 Q That's what | mean. 9 August 4th, 2004. The first page Is a
10 A Correct, that was for taxes. 10 letter from David Smith to Thomas
11 Q Do you recall distributions other than 11 Urbelis. The second page through the
12 for taxes? 12 tenth page Is the signed declaration of
13 A No. 13 trust and the iast page is an Airbome
14 Q I'mgoing to show you some documents. |14 Express recaipt.
15 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 17, letter 15 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Thank you.
16 marked for identification of today’s 16 Q I'mgoing to direct your attention to
17 date.) 17  theletter, the first paragraph of the letter,
18  Q I'm handing you Plaintiffs 17. If you 18 the fifth sentence.
19  cantake a look at It and let me know what it 19 A Yeah.
20 is? 20 Q itsays:
21 A Yes, Exhibit 17 is a letter that ! 21 “You and | will be able to consuit
22 received from Dave Smith. | assume that this (22 on investments, but | am not eligible to
23 is the attachment that's attached, although, | 23 exercise any direct control over the
24 don't have any independent memory. | just 24 trust or its investments.”
25 assume that this is the trust that was 25 What's your understanding as to what
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21 23
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 that means? 2 time a fee for your services?
3 A Thatlcould consult with Dave on 3 A Yes, ldid.
4 investments, but obviously 'm the only one 4 Q Whatwas that discussion?
5  that can sign a transfer or acquisition or 5 A Dave said, you know, we want to pay you.
6  disposition of any of the investments. He 6  We want to see you get fairly compensated
7 couldn't do it on his own. 7  based upon what other trustees handiing this
8 I mean I'm on the board of trustees of a 8  kind of a trust get compensated. So let me
9 charitable organization, where our accountant 9 know what you think is fair,
10 orourinvestment advisor buys and sells stock |10 | said, I'm not going to bother, I'm not
11 and every year gives us a report. 11 going to take anything. .
12 My experience with that led me to 12  Q Whydid you say that?
13 conclude in my mind that that wasn't going to 13 A .Because they'ra my friends.
14  happen hers, based on that sentence, thatour 14 Q The next paragraph refers to someone
15  investment advisor for this charitable 15  named Bruce Hoover of Sullivan & Qlstheros
16  organization, which | sit on the board, has 16  (phonetic) in Buffalo, did you ever speak to
17 given authority to the investment advisor 17  Bruce Hoover?
18  during the year to sell IBM, buy GE, to do 18 A No, notthat ! recall.
19  whatever you think is best, and then tell us 19 Q The final sentence says:
20 atthe end of the year, give us a report as to 20 "The trust was drawn at the
21 what you have done. 21 direction of Daniel Blake of Buffalo.”
22 Q  Inother words, Is it fair to say that 22 Did you ever speak to Daniel Biake?
23 you - 23 A ldon'tthink so.
24 MS. DUNN: Objection to the form 24  Q  If you tumn the pags, please, this is
25 of the question. 25 the actual declaration of trust; is it not?
22 24
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 MR, FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Objection 2 A Yes,itlooks like it is; if it's got my
3 to the form of the question. 3 signature on it, that's the one. Yeah, this
4 MS. MEHRABAN: 'l rephrase the 4 isit
5 question. 5 @ [Idon't have any other questions on
6 Q Inother words, David Smith did not have 6 that.
7 discretionary authority over the account? 7 (Plaintiff's 18, a three-page
8 A Ididn't think so. 8 document marked for identification of
9 Q The next sentence, *We will discuss some 9 today's date.)
10  options to accomplish that at a later date,” 10 Q Thisis athree-page document, the first
11" what does the "that" refer to? 11 two pages are a letter from Patty Sicluna to
12 MS. DUNN: Objection to the form 12 you, Mr. Urbelis, and the third page appears
13 of the question. 13 tobe - I'm not exactly sure.
14 A To consuit on investments. 14 A The third page doesn't belong there. |
15 Q What options did you discuss with David 15 some how | misplaced that. 1 just copied
16  Smith about how to accomplish investments? 16  everything that was in it; so you got
17 A ldon'trecall. |don't recall any 17 something that means nothing to you, it has no
18  discussion. : 18 effect on anything.
19 Q What other options would thers have 13 Q So, we'll just talk about the first two
20  been? 20 pages then of Exhibit 18. If you can take a
21 A Idon't know. 21 ook at It and let me know what it is.
22 Q The last sentence says, "We will discuss 22 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Might | ask
23 afee for your services at that time, also." 23 for the clarity of the record, if all
24 A Right. 24 counsel agreed, that it would be better
25 Q Did you discuss with David Smith at any 25 just to remove the third page, so that
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25 27
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 Exhibit 18 is a two-page document? 2 if | can have a second to look at it,
3 MS. MEHRABAN: | think it's fine, 3 too?
4 let's leave it. 4 MS. MEHRABAN: Sure.
5 Q What are the first two pages of Exhibit 5 Q Whatis this document?
6 187 6 A This was something, again, that Patty
7 A It's aletter from Ms. Sicluna. it 7  Sicluna had sent to me o effectuate the
8  looks like — well, the first paragraph 8  investment that's shown.
9 relates to the David and Lynn Smith Trust. 9 Q Howdid the trust come to be invested in
10  The other paragraphs relate to investments 110 Deerfield Tri Arc Capital Corp.?
11 that! or my wife had made, and I'd rather not 11 A Dave and | talked about it.
12  getinto that. 12 Q Whatdid you discuss?
13 The first paragraph relates to the fact 13 A |don'trecall the exact discussion, but
14  that Dave had recommended that the trust 14 |- he explained to me what it was and |
15 invest in Pine Street Capital Partners LP, and .5  mean, | really don't remember the details of
16  Patty was sending me the documents to sign. 16 |t
17 Q Whatdid you and David discussaboutthe |17 Q Did you discuss the investment in
18  investment of Pine Street Capital? 18  Deerfield Tri Arc with the beneficiaries of
19 A |don't remember the details. | just 19  the trust?
20  don't remember exactly what we tatked about. 20 A No.
21 Q Did you discuss the investment of Pine 21 Q |don't have any other questions about
22  Strest Capital with the beneficlaries of the 22  that.
23 trustatall? 23 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 20, a
24 A No. 24 one-page document marked for
25 Q Before agreeing to invest in Pine Street 25 identification of today's date.)
26 28
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 Capital, did you determine that investing in 2 Q Exhibit 20 is a one-page legal size
3 Pine Street Capital would meet the goals of 3 document.
4 the trustes of the trust? 4 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: The title
5 A Yeah, | did do that because it was also 5 of mine is cut off, is it cut off on
6  something that | was considering investing in, 6 every document?
7  personally. 7 MS. MEHRABAN: it's cut off on all
8 Q Howdid you do that? 8 of them.
9 MS. DUNN: Objection to the form 9 A Theonelsentyoul thinkis also cut
10 of the question. 10 off.
11 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Objection |11 Q Can you tell us what this document is?
12 to the form of the question. 12 A This looks like - | think this was a
13 A |talked to Dave. 13 Bear Stearns. Bear Stearns was going to be
14 Q Canljust ask who Willlam Camisa is? 14  doing the clearing for the investments, and
15 A That's my nephew. 15  this was something | had to sign as the
16 Q |don't have any other questions about 16 trustee to have Bear Stearns doit.
17  this document. 17 Q Whofilled out the document?
18 (Plaintiffs Exhibit 19, an 18 A ldidnt, | don't know who did.
19 - eight-page document marked for 19 Q You did not check the box "Real Estate™?
20 identification of today's date.) 20 A No.
21 Q Exhibit 19 is an eight-page document. 21 Q Or"Private Placements”?
22 The first page is a fax and the second page is 22 A No,Ijust - it doesn't iook like any
23 asubscription agreement for Deerfield Tri Arc 23 - of my handwriting, it does look like my
24  Capital Corp. 24  signature, though.
25 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Canlask 25 Q Okay. | don't have any other questions
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29 31
1 T. Urbelis 1 - T. Urbelis
2 of this document. 2 think people were rushing to get the taxes
3 (Plaintiff's Exhibits 21 and 22, a 3 paid and this is the way it was done; | think
4 one-page document marked for 4 it's the way it went.
5 identification as of today's date.) 5 Where did the check come from? The
6 Q They're both one-page documents. You 6  check came from Dave who then sent it to my
7 can take alook at them, | think they go 7 law firm, which | wanted it to have absolutely
8  together. 8  nothing to do with the trust, which is why |
9 A Yeah, | think they do, too. They 9  said | don't want to do this anymore where it
10  probably do, | don't see any date. 10  goes on the old interest of trust accounts,
11 Q No, there is no date. 11 - which s like an escrow account. So that's
12 A Well, the March 1st up here, the letter 12 the way it was done this year, but it wasn't
13 on Exhibit 21, and then it looks like | signed 13 done like that after, where it goes into my
14 Exhibit 22 on March 25th, but | can't tell 14  ULTA account, and then | incur a check out of
15  what year. Butin any event, Exhibits 21 and |15  my ULTA account to make sure the taxes got
16 22, they relate to the trust's acquisition of 16  paid.
17 - Pine Street Capital Partners LP Investment. 17 So | said, | don't want to do that
18 Q Was there more than one investment in 18  anymore, | want to keep my law firm out of it,
19  Pine Street Capital Partners or is this all 19  they're not my clients.
20 the same investment? 20 Q What about the last page?
21 A There may have been two — 21 A The handwritten — | don't know. Oh,
22 MS. DUNN: Objection to the form 22 I'm sorry, it's on Dave's letterhead. It
23 A There may have been two, |think there |23  looks like Dave's handwriting.
24  were two. 24  Q Do you know what it is?
25 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 23, a 25 A Well, it's got my iaw firm there, it's
30 32
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbslis
2 four-page document marked for 2 got my phone number, overnight, it iooks like
3 identification of today’s date.) 3 itsays 1800 federal filing, state — | don't
4 Q Plaintiffs Exhibit 23 is a four-page 4 know, it must be the calculation for that year
5  compilation of documents that | believe you 5  orthe numbers that were needed to pay the
6  produced stapled. 6 taxes that year.
7 A Okay, that doesn't mean they're all 7 Q Butyou don't know whether it's part of
8  together, that may have been for my 8 the same document?
9  bookkeeping convenience. 9 A No,Idon't know.
100 Q Why don't you walk through themandtell  ho (Plaintiffs Exhibits 24 and 25,
11 me what they are. 11 documents marked for identification of
12 MS. DUNN: For the record, I'm 2 today's date.)
13 curious about it, they weren't stapled 13 A Yeah, 24 and 25, | think we talked about
14 when | received them. 14 this in one of the exhibits, I'm not sure
15 A Thisis a letter to me from David Quade 15  which one, but about the Deerfield Capital.
16  of McGinn Smith discussing the paymentforthe {16  This is just further documents that need to be
17 2004 taxes. 17  executed with regard to the acquisitions of
18 In the beginning, this kind of — this 18  this investment.
19 was the first year we kind of stumbled through 19 25 is — it's my signature on 25, so it
20 the method to do this. So this is the way it 20 looks like that may be something that — well,
21 was done, this was the way it was done which | 21 | don't know. It looks like — | don't know,
22 don't think you'll see anything like that in 22 but it does look like my signature.
23 the other ones. 23 Q You don't know what Exhibit 25 relates
24 The money was just transferred out of 24  to?
25 the account after that, but after this, ! 25 A | think it relates to this investment,
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33 35
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 ifllook - well, it doesn't say that, so I'd 2 it was May or something. And then | got this
3 just be guessing. 3 and | just didn't understand what all the
4 Q Did you discuss these documents with 4 documents represented, why there were further
5  David Smith before you signed them? 5 documents.
6 A lcan'tsay | discussed each page of 6 Q Did Dave call you in response to your
7  every document, but we did discuss the 7 fax?
8 investment. 8 A |don't have a specific recollection,
9 Q Whatdoes this document relate to with 9  but he must have because he always did when |
10 respect to the investment? 10  asked him to talk about one of the
11 MS. DUNN: I'm going to object to 11  investments, especially this one, it seemed to
12 the form of the question. He said he 12 me, from my standpoint, a little confusing as
13 doesn't recognize Exhibit 25 other than 13 to what was going on.
14 his signature. 14 Q Youdon't recall anything about your
15 MS. MEHRABAN: I'm sorry, | was 15  discussion?
16 referring to Exhibit 24. 16 A No, it was five years ago. | don't know.
17 A Well, Exhibit 24 represents the 17 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 27, a
18  documents — it relates to documents with the |18 three-page compilation of faxes from
19  Deerfield Tri Arc Capital Corp. acquisition. 15 David Smith to Thomas Urbelis marked for
20 Q Just to take you back to Exhibit 19, the 20 identification of today’s date.)
21 investment for Deerfield Tri Arc was madein 21 Q This is a three-page compilation, it's a
22  December '04? 22  fax from David to you and then the fax
23 A 1don't know the dates. 23 transmittal confirmation and then a signed
24 MS. DUNN: Was that a question? 24  authorization.
25 MS. MEHRABAN: Yes. 25 A Did the second page come from me? |
34 36
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbslis
2 A Exhibit 18, it says we received it in 2 don't think any of these three pages came from
3 December of '04. As to follow-up documents, 3 me. Oh, | don't recognize it. | don't
4 they both look like 50,000 shares. 4  recognize the second page here.
5 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Sowhenyou | 5 Q Do you recognize the first page and the
6 say both, can you just tell me which 6  third page?
7 exhibits? 7 A I-
8 THE WITNESS: I'm talking about 8 Q Letme give you another document that
9 Exhibits 19 and 24. 9  might clarify your recollection.
10 A Soldon't know the exact time frame on 10 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Could we
11 these, but I'm not just guessing. It looks 11 let him finish his answer?
12 like they both talk about 50,000 shares. 12 A |don'treally know on Exhibit 27 here.
13 Well, it discusses the acquisition, | don't 13 Q Let me give you another document that
14 recall the seguence of these, I'm sorry. 14  might refresh your recollection.
15 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 26, fax to 15 (Plaintiffs Exhibit 28, document
16 David Smith from Thomas Urbelis marked 16 marked for identification of today's
17 for identification of today’s date.) 17 date.)
18 Q Exhibit 26 is a fax to David Smith from 18 A Yeah, Exhibit 28 is my signature. To
19  you, a 26-page fax, and it's dated June 7th, 19  compare it it looks the same as Exhibit 27.
20  2005. 20 Q Didyou discuss with David Smith the
21 A This was, | did say that Dave called me 21 wire of $92,105 prior to you signing the
22 onthis. |think | was confused with all 22 authorization?
23 these documents because | had signed something 23 A ldon't remember. | mean it was here,
24 In December, and then | had signed something 24  as | said when | first started the deposition,
25  and | don't know if it was the last exhibit, 25  every April | would send money for taxes.
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Thom._as Urbelijg |

T. Urbelis
Somebody would st me know,
Is it your understanding that the

$92,105 wag the tax liability for the trust
for 20057

A ltlooks like it, yeah.

Did you discuss thig wire transfer with
the beneficiaries of the trust before?

No. :

(Plaintiff' Exhibit 29, g
three-page Compilation of documents
Mmarked for identification of today's

mm\lmmwxwmu

38

T. Urbelis

Q  Exhibit 39 Isa two-page document, g fax
cover and an authorization. ‘
A Right. Jt looks like my signature ang
again this is tax Season. So I'm 8ssuming
that's what thig One is, the outling of the
particular memory, but I'm assuming that's
what that one js.
Q  Did yoy have a discussion with David
Smith prior to signing this authorization?

I don't remember.
Q Isityour understanding -

13 date.) A Did it come with something?
14 Q Exhibit2g s g three-page compilation Q  If you flip over the Page it's a
15 of documents, If you could take g look at it two-sided. 7
16  and tel| me what it is, please, A  Oh, sorry. | don't remember seeing the
17 A Idon't know if I've seen the thirg back side of this.
18  page. Did) send this to yoy, | don't recall MS. DUNN: For the record,
19 jt? counssl, can yoy identify who — did you
20 Q I'mnot 100 percent sure actually, if receive this document in a back-to-back
21 not, then | found it in the e-mails, format? i
22 A Okay, I don't recall the third page. , MS. MEHRABAN: I did. ,
23 What about theg first and secongd pages? MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Could i
2¢ A Well, the second Page has my firm's name ask, for the purposes of the record,_ Mr,
25  upon top, so | assume | raceived jt, Urbelis, when you say you're refemng
38 40
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis .
2 Q Youassume You received or sent j1? 2 to seeing the back side, could you tell
3 A Oh,its from me to George. Oh, I'm 3 me which side you're caliing the back
4 somy. Yeanh, | guess | sent the second page. 4 side? _ _
5 Q  And what about the first page? 5 THE WITNESS.. The fron? side is
5 A ltiooks like the first page is what | 6 itthe one with the plaintiff's exhibit on
7 : 7 ]
8 gent What is the first page? 8 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Well |
2 A Agaln, that was with the transactions 9 don't have that, so — .
10 with the Deerfield Capital Com., a conversion (10 THE WITNESS: The on? with my
11 to common shares, 11 signature on the bottomn, Aprit 11 th,
12 Q Did You discuss this with David Smith 12 2008 where it looks like | signed it,
13 prorto signing it? 13 April 14th, 2008, Tpat's what |
14 A This stuff was confusing to me, sol 14 consider the front side. 1 dont
15  needed an explanation, v 15 bellsve I've seen the back side. ‘
16 Q Whodid you discuss it with? 16 MS. MEHRABAN: And | do believe |
17 A Idon'tthink | ever discussed anything 17 got it as a double-sided document, but |
18 with anybody other than Dave, 18 don't, off the top of my head | don't
19 Q Do You recall your discussion with Dave is know the source. I'm not sure i it wag
20 regarding this letter? 20 in the ~ I'm not sure | do, that's
21 No, not specifically. 21 comract. . :
22 A (Plaint,i::‘f's Exhigit 30, a 22 MS. DUNN: So vye moved oq from the
23 two-page document consisting of a fax 23 documentts nt/lhr Urt;ehs pro;iuced in
24 ver and authorization marked for 24 fesponse to the subpoena
25 ifjoentiﬁcation of today's date.) 25 MR, FEATHERSTONHAUGH: We have a

ESQUIRE

#n Alsxander Galia Compnay

Toll Free; 800.944.9454
Facsimile: 212.557.5972

Suite 4715

One Penn Plaza

New York, NY 10119
www.esquiresolutlons.com



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-6  Filed 06/03/10 Page 12 of 18

Thomas Urbelis June 1, 2010
41 43
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 couple. 2 else they won't do it, and it had an indemnity
3 MS. MEHRABAN: | have them in 3 clause in there that | had to sign which |
4 chronological order, so it's mixed. 4 felt very uncomfortable with.
5 Q The $110,636, is it your understanding 5 And so [ called Dave, and | said |
6 that that represents the trust tax liability 6 really - I'm really uncomfortable with
7 for 2007? 7  slgning this because even though I'm signing
8 A |--again, | don't know if how the 8  as trustee, it still says that NFS could at
9  accounting, | don't know if it was for prior 9 some point invoke that in some future
10 taxes, estimated taxes, but my understanding 10  circumstance that | can't even predict. |
11 s it was for taxes, | mean — 11 said that | felt very uncomfortable with it.
12 Q And taxes related to the trust? 12 And Dave said, well, why don't you draft
13 A Taxes related to the trust. 13 something up that.Lynn and | could sign that
14 Q Okay, that'sit for that document, 14  would make you feel comfortable with having
15  thank you. 15  you do NFS for the trust; so | did, | drafted
16 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 31, a 16  this. '
17 twe-page document marked for 17 Q By "this” you mean the first page of
18 identification for today's date.) 18  Exhibit 31?7
19 Q Exhibit 31 Is a two-page document titled 19 A Yes.
20 "Indemnity Agreement” and the second pageis {20 Q Okay, | have no other questions on this
21 an e-mail from you. 21  document.
22 A The two documents are totally unrelated, 22 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 32, a
23 so | don't know how they're stapled together. 23 five-page form marked for identification
24 MS. DUNN: These documents were 24 of today's date.)
25 not stapled together when | received 25 Q Exhibit 32 is a form that's a five-page
42 44
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 them from Mr. Urbelis, so I'm not sure 2 document. If you could tell me what this
3 how they got attached. | don't believe 3 relates to? |guess first, if you could tell
4 they were even together. You know, 4 me if this is your signature on the last page?
5 they're two years apart. 5 A Yeah,itlooks like it.
6 MS. MEHRABAN: 1 believe that | 6 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Maybe |
7 had copied documents in the manner in 7 have the wrong thing. | have —my
8 which | received them, but it's possible 8 Exhibit 32 is two separate forms, with a
9 there was a mistake. 9 total of five pages but they appear to
10 Q Solet's talk about the first page. 10 be different.
11 A Sure. The first page is called an 11 MS. MEHRABAN: | think you're
12 Indemnity agreement, 12 right, there are two forms; the first
13 Q Whatis this? 13 one is two pages and the second one is
14 A It's an indemnity agreement signed by 14 three pages.
15  Dave and Lynn Smith in November 10th, 2008. [15 Q Is that your signature on the first page
16 Q Why was this signed on this date? 16  of Exhibit 32 on the bottom?
17 A Because at that time or right around 17 A Itlooks like it is, although, did |
18  that time, the trust was — | think that's 18  produce this to you? | don't think | did. |
19  when they were transferring the National 19  justdon't recognize it, | don't think | have
20 Financlal Services as a clearing agent and | 20  thisin my file.
21 had to sign a document that | felt very 21 Q Butis that your signature?
22  uncomfortable with. 22 A Yes.
23 There was an NFS standard form that | 23 Q But do you know what this transfer of
24  assume they make for all of their people for 24  assets form relates to?
25  whom they provide clearing services sign or 25 A |ldon't know, it looks like it's —- |
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45 47
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 don'tknow, I'd have to study it, | don't want 2 ask so | understand you, are you
3 to give you a misleading answer. 3 representing that these two documents
4 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: May | 4 are related somehow?
5 inquire as to where did this document 5 MR. STOELTING: Just let her ask
6 come from? The one | have is not quite 6 the question, please.
7 legible, but the larger portions are 7 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Excuse me,
8 legible, 8 coungel, | doubt your colleague will
9 MS. MEHRABAN: lt's from the 9 need your advice, but I'm simply
10 e-mails that McGinn Smith & Company 10 inquiring as to whether you're
11 produced to FINRA. 11 representing that.
2 MS. DUNN: Sois that an 12 MS. MEHRABAN: | believe that
13 attachment to an e-mail? It doesn't 13 they're related, but I'm asking the
14 appear to be an e-mail. . 14 witness to explain; if he can't explain,
15 MR. STOELTING: We raceived 15 he can't explain.
16 production from FINRA that has been 16 A Ican'texplain.
L7 available to everyone from the 17 Q Do you racognize the National Financial
18 beginning. 18  Services Alternative Investments Addendum and
19 MS. DUNN: I'm just intervening 19  Custody Agreement?
20 from last week, so | don't have any of 20 A No. '
21 the production that you're referring to. 21 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 33, a
22 He's testified he doesn't recognize the 22 two-page document marked for
23 document, so. 23 identification of today's date.)
24 MS. MEHRABAN: And that his 24 Q Thisis a two-page document and | can
25 signature is on it. 25  represent to you that this | printed off our
46 48
1 . T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 MS. DUNN: He recognizes his 2 e-mail system, which was the e-mail that
3 signature, but | don't know about you 3 McGinn Smith & Co. produced to us, but you
4 getting too far into the document. 4 produced it to me in a different format, it's
5 MS. MEHRABAN: You can interrupt 5 the exact same e-mail.
6 me, if | go too far. 6 A This one, Exhibit 33?7 | doesn't think
7 Q It's on page three of the document, 7 so.
8 National Financial Services Alternative 8 Q It'sin a different format, it's just
9  Investments Addendum and Custody Agreement.- 9 thatthe type was different.
10 You testified earlier that it is your 10 MS. MEHRABAN: Let's go off the
11 signature on the third page, Mr. Urbelis. 11 record for a second.
12 A ltlooks like it, yes. 12 (Whereupon, an off the record
13 MS. DUNN: My page 3 doesn't have 13 discussion was held.)
14 a signature. 14 - MS. MEHRABAN: Back on the record.
15 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Neither 15  Q Look at the document and if you could
16 does mine. 16  let me know if you've seen it before?
17 MS. MEHRABAN: lt's the last page 17 A This first one, this first page, Exhibit
18 of Exhibit 32. 18 337
19 MS. DUNN: itis my third page. 19 Q Yes.
20 MS, MEHRABAN: Lt is the third 20 A 1don' recall seeing this, no.
21 page of the National — 21  Q What about the second page?
22 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Could lask |22 A |don't know.
23 a question, counsel - 23 Q@ Do youremember signing something
24 MS. MEHRABAN: Lst me finish. 24 allowing for the payment of taxes in April,
25 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: | need to 25 20097
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49 51

1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis

2 A ldon'trecall, but | certainly | must 2 actual conflict of interest, but certainly an

3 had, April comes tax time, | just don't 3 appearance of a conflict of interest, and |

4  recognize this document. 4 really didn't want to continue that.

5 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 34, a 5 Q Andiflunderstand, is it correct that

6 three-page document, marked for 6 that was because you were a personal investor

7 identification of today's date.) 7  aswell?

8 Q Exhibit 34 is a three-page document. 8 A land my family, yes. So when all of

9  The first page is a letter and the sacond two 9  those things added up, | couldn't — | could
10  pages are related to shipping. 10 not in good faith continue my duties. I'm
11 Do you recognize this document? 11 sure | certainly wouldn't do anything to hurt
12 A Yes. 12 the kids, but | didn't want to have any kind
13 Q Whatisit? 13 of appearance of impropriety.
14 A [t's a copy of a letter that | sent to 14 Q Did you speak to the beneficiaries of
15 Dave and Lynn. 15  the trust before resigning?
16 Q It's aresignation lstter; is it not? 16 A No.
17 A Yes. 17  Q And the resignation shall take effect on
18 Q Andit's dated April 22nd, 2010. 18  May 27th, 2010, is that because of the terms
19 A Yes. 19  of the declaration of trust?
20  Q Whydid you resign on April 22nd, 2010? 20 A Yeah, according the trust | had to give
21 A Iresigned because of this lawsuit. | 21 30 days notice.
22 was made aware that there was alawsuitand |l {22 Q | have no other questions about that.
23 read the Albany Times Union articles and 23 Let's take a five-minute break.
24 according to that, 80 or 90 million dollars 24 (Whereupon, a five minute recess
25 __that McGinn Smith had allegedly received from |25 took place.)

50 52

1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis

2 investors, that there was only $500,000 left 2 Q [I'mgoing to ask you to look at again

3 and since | and my family and the trust were 3 Plaintiff's Exhibit 28.

4 investors, $500,000 from 90 million, | think 4 A Okay.

S  that was the number that was in the paper, 5 Q This is a wire authorization, correct?

6 something in that range, it was very € A Yes.

7  disconcerting. 7 Q@ Andit's your signature on the bottom; |

8 | was told by a friend that Dave could 8  believe you testified to that earlier.

9  not speak with any of the investors and Dave 9 A Yes.
10  or Lynn could not speak with any of the 10 Q And this wire went to David Smith; is
11 investors. And at that time, there was a 11  that correct?
12  great deal of turmoil for me. 12 A Yeah, | think what happened, and |
13 | came to the conclusion that because | 13 didn't get into the details of these things
14 and my family were investors, that | could not {14 with the accountant, but i think | just
15 really fulfill my fiduciary duty with regard 15  assumed the money went kind of, like we talked
16  to the trust and the kids, where the trust was 16  about 2004, 20085, it came out of the — out of
17  an investor and | aiso was an investor. 17  their account and he had or Mr. Simons, who
18 So it just in my mind | couldn't talk to 18  was making sure that the taxes get paid and
19  anybody, | couldn't talk to Dave or Lynn about {19 filed, | just assumed that there was a way,
20 it, to my understanding. There was no way 20 you know, that either he brought the check to
21  that | could continue in a fiduciary capacity, 21 Mr. Simons or Mr. Simons got the check or Dave
22 so | resigned. 22 wrote the check to the IRS. { didn't care as
23 | just thought | was clearly, in my 23 long as | wasn't getting notices from the IRS
24  mind, because of the lawsuit and the 24  that the State of New York — that the taxes
25  allegations that were in there, and if not, an 25  weren't getting paid.
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1 T. Urbelis 1 , T. Urbelis
2 | did get something in 2009 that they 2 Q@ Unfortunately, we have one page. This
3 lost one of the returns or something. So that 3 is one page of an account statement, and I'm
4  asto how the mechanics of how the taxes were 4  going to ask you about the transaction on June
5  getting paid, | left that up to Mr. Simons. 5  30th, 2006.
6 Q Do you know what David Smith did with 6 A 20067 Is this the trust account?
7 these funds? 7 Q Yes.
8 A Dolknow what he did with them, no. 8 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: Couid |
9 Q Did you ever discuss with the 9 ask, maybe it's here and — does this
10  beneficiaries of the trust any payments from 10 say whose account statement is it part
11 the trust? 11 of, an account statement?
12 A Waell yeah, | talked to Jeff this past 12 MS. MEHRABAN: it's page 6, the
13 month. 13 account number is listed at the top and
14 Q Whatdid you talk to him about? 14 that's the trust account. |don't have
15 A He called me, he said — | think | 15 the complete account statement, so I'l
16  testified about that. 16 just show you page 6.
17 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: ithinkhe {17 Q I'm going to direct you to the transfer
18 already testified to this, but. 18  of a check for $83,830 on June 30th of 20086;
19 Q Refresh my recoliection. 19  do you recall what that was for?
20 A Jeff called me, and | signed the thing 20 A No, | don't, 'm sorry.
21 for Mr. Maher. That was Jeff's initiation. 21 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 37, a letter
22 Q Was that the only time you talked to 22 marked for identification of today's
23 Jeff Smith regarding the payments from the 23 date.)
24 trust? 24 Q Whatis this document?
25 A [think so. 25 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: | haven't
54 56
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 Q Inthe past year, did David Smith ask 2 had a chance, this is the first time
3 you to loan any funds from the trust to McGinn 3 I've seen it, may | have a couple
4  Smith & Company? 4 minutes to read it, please.
5 A To McGinn Smith, not that | recall. 5 MS. MEHRABAN: Sure. Off the
6 Q What about to any other entity related 6 record,
7 to McGinn Smith? 7 (Whereupon, a discussion off the
8 A |don'recali that, no. 8 record was held.)
9 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 35, an e-mail- S MS. MEHRABAN: Back on the record.
10 marked for identification of today's 10 Q Mr. Urbelis, what is this document?
11 date.) 11 A It's aletter dated May 2, 2010 which |
12 A Yes, this is the e-mail that he received 12  received from Dave Smith.
13 from Mr. Maher this year. 13 Q Can you read the first sentance?
14 Q Thisis what you were just describing to 14 A "lunderstand from a comment that you
15  us? 15  made to Jim Featherstonhaugh that you have
16 A Yes. 16 lost a great deal of money through McGinn
17 Q So, the letter of authorization relates 17  Smith."
18  to the payment of taxes? 18 Q What comment did you make to Jim?
19 A  Yes. 19 A |told him that | lost a great deal of
20 Q At least that was your understanding? 20  money through my accounts at McGinn Smith.
21 A That was my understanding. 21 Q How did you speak to him?
22 Q Thank you. 22 A Mr. Featherstonhaugh, he called me.
23 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 36, one page 23 Q Did you respond to this letter?
24 of an account statement, marked for 24 A Yes, | did, | think you have it.
25 identification of today's date.) 25 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 38, a lefter
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57 59
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 from Thomas Urbelis to David Smith, 2 substantiation regarding to the actuality of
3 marked for identification of today's 3 what was golng on with Pine Street Capital
4 date.) 4  Limited Partners, something like that.
5 Q Whatls Exhibit 38?7 5 He said that, you know, my investments
€ A it's aletter | wrote to Dave Smith, 6  were still good, substantially good, he didn't
7 Q Whois Timmy? 7 know exactly the exact numbers and asked me if
8 A Tim Cioche, yeah, a mutual friend, 8 | had obviously seen the newspapers about the
9 Q Didyou meet with Dave Smith as a result 9 lawsuit, and { expressed concem to him, hoped
10  of this letter? 10 he and Lynn were okay.
11 A No. 11 He said that he didn't do anything
12 Q Did you speak to him after writing this 12 wrong, that he's not liable for any of the
13 letter? 13 allegations that were caused. He said, you
14 A Yes. 14  know, once all the information comes out, you
15 Q When? 15  know, it's unfortunate that it's gotten to
e A It was the — whatever date this is, | 16  this, but he said once the information comes
17  think this is the middle of the week, | talked 17  out, he said it will show that he is not
18  with Dave that Saturday, briefly, and | talked 18 liable, that he did nothing wrong, that's what
19  to him again | believe it was -- he called and 19  he said.
20 | couldn't —- | know something was goingonat |20 Ha said Lynn and he were having trouble
21  the house. 1 couldn't talk to him and then he 21  paying their bills because of the freeze on
22  called me, | believe it was either that next 22  the accounts, so that was making it difficult
23 Monday or Tuesday. 23 for them. That's about all | can remember at
24 Q Tell me about that conversation. 24 this point.
25 A He called me and like | said in my 25 Q Do you remember any other discussions
58 ' 60
1 T. Urbelis 1 T. Urbelis
2 letter, | thought that they couldn’t — Dave 2 regarding the trust?
3 couldn't tatk to us but that's obviously some 3 A No, | would just - it was why |
4 kind of a miscommunication, and | wanted to 4  resigned, nothing subsequent about the trust,
5 let him know I resigned as trustee. 5 it was just why | resigned.
6 Well, let me back up. The very first 6 Q Okay. | have nothing further on this
7  thing | said when 1 called was, how's Lynn. 7 document.
8 He told me she wasn't doing well. 1 talked 8 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 39, document
9  about that with hirm and expressed to her, my 9 for the appointment of new trustee to
10 wife, and my concemn about Lynn. So we talked {10 the trust, marked for identification of
11 about that for a bit, and | told him | wanted 11 today's date.)
12 to explain why | didn't have the opportunity, 12 Q Have you seen this document before?
13 1didn't think | could talk to them, so | 13 A Yss, | have.
14  wanted to explain to him the reason. | did 14 Q Whatisit?
15 it, it was obviously | thought based upon what 15 A It's the appointment of a new trustee
16 | saw in the papers that | had a potential if 16  for the trust, to my understanding.
17  not actual conflict of interest and also | was 17 Q Do you know David Wojesky?
18  ftrying to carry out my duties as trustee; 18 A No. :
19  that's the same thing ! told you a little 19 Q Did you have any involvement in who was
20  while ago. 20  appointed as the trustee for the trust?
21 And then we talked about that and then 21 A No. I don't think -- | know | may have
22  he tatked further about what he had told me in 22 met him, but | don't recall.
23 the letter about our investments and explained 23 Q Do you remember a transfer of $95,000
24  those to me, and told me to give Tim Wells a 24  from the trust to Lynn Smith in April of this
25 call if | had further questions or wanted more 25  year?
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61 63
1 T. Urbelis 1
2 A Yeah, that's the one that Jeff called me 2 INDEX
3 about and Mr. Maher sent me the form, 1 think. 3 WITNESS EXAMINATION BY N PAGE
4 Q What was your understanding of what that ‘; THOMAS g)?&gﬂss MS. MEHRABA 4
5 wasfor?
6 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: | beliave -6, ':é’A ‘NTISF‘Z?,OE,,D;SCRIPT'ON 7 PAGE
7 he testified to that three times now. 8 17 Letter 18
8 MS. MEHRABAN: | believe the 9 18 Three-page document 24
9 answer wasn't quite clear. 0 19 Eight-page document 26
10 i1 20 One-page document 27
11 (Continued on the next page to g g; 82:;:3: g‘;g‘u'xrn‘: gg
13 accommodate jurat.) 14 23 Four-page document 29
15 24 Documents 32
14 16 25 Documents 32
15 17 26 Fax 34
16 18 27 Three-page compilation 35
17 Of faxes
18 19
19 28 Document 36
20 20
b1 29 Three-page compllation 37
s 21 Of Documents :
22 30 Two-page document 38
23 23 3 Two-page document 41
24 24 32 Five-page document 43
25 25 33 Two-page document 47
62 64
1 T. Urbelis 1
2 A Taxes for the trust. 2
3 Q Forthetrust? | : pEX
4 A Yes. 5 EXHIBITS
5 MS. MEHRABAN: | don' have any 6 (Continued)
6 other questions. Thank you very much. 7 PLAINTIFF'S DESCRIPTION PAGE
7 MR. FEATHERSTONHAUGH: | have no 8
8 questions for Mr. Urbslis on behalf of 34 Three-page document 49
. 9
9 the relief defendant. 35 E-Mail 54
10 MS. DUNN: | have no questions. 10
11 THE WITNESS: Thank you very much. 36 Account statement 54
12 -000- 11
13 (Wheraupon, the deposition of THOMAS 12 37 Letter 55
i: URBELIS was concluded at 2:08 p.m.) 38 Letter 58
13
16 39 Document appointment of 60
17 THOMAS URBELIS 14 new trustee to the trust
18  Subscribed and swom to ig
19 Before me, this ____ day 17
20 of , 2010. 18
21 19
22 20
NOTARY PUBLIC -
23 23
24 24
25 25
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65 67
1 DEPOSITION ERRATA SHEET 1 DEPOSITION ERRATA SHEET
2 2 PageNo._____LineNo.___ Changsto:
3 3
4 Our Assignment No. 310714 4 Reason for change:
5 Case Caption: SEC vs. McGINN, SMITH & CO., 5 Page No.____ Line No._____Change lo:
6 6
7 7 Reason for change:
8 DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY 8 PageNo.____ LineNo.____ Change to:
9 | declare under penalty of perjury 9
10 that | have read the entire transcript of 10 Reason for change:
11 my Deposition taken in the captioned matter 11 PageNo.____ Line No.____ Change to:
12 or the same has been read to me, and 12
13 the same is true and accurate, save and 13 Reason for change:
14 except for changes and/or corrections, if 14 PageNo.___ LineNo.____ Change to;
15 any, as indicated by me on the DEPOSITION 15
16 ERRATA SHEET hareof, with the understanding 16 Reason for change:
17 that | offer these changes as if still under 17 PageNo.__ LineNo. ___ Change to:
18 oath. 18
19 Signed on the day of i3 Reason for change:
20 .20 . 20 PageNo._____LineNo._____ Changeto:
21 21
22 22 Reason for change:
23 THOMAS URBELIS 23
24 24 SIGNATURE: DATE:
25 25 THOMAS URBELIS
66 68
1 DEPOSITION ERRATA SHEET 1
2 Page No._____Line No. Change to: 2 CERTIFICATE
3 3 |, GEORGE MALINOWSKI, a shorthand reporter
4 Reason for change: 4 and Notary Public within and for The State of
5 Page No._____Line No. Changs to; 5 New York, do hereby certify:
6 6 That the witness whose testimony is
7 Reason for change: 7 hereinbefore set forth was duly swomn by me,
8 Page No._____ Line No. Change to: 8 and the foregoing transcript is a true record
9 9 of the testimony given by such witness(es).
10 Reason for change: 10 | further certify that | am not related to
1 Page No. Line No. Change to; 11 any of the parties to this action by blood or
12 12 marriage, and that | am In no way interested
13 Reason for change: 13 in the outcome of this matter.
14 Pags No. Line No. Change to: 14
15 15
16 Reason for change: 16
17 Page No. Line No. Change to: 17 GEORGE MALINOWKS!
18 18
19 Reason for change: 15
20 Page No. Line No. Changse to: 20
21 21
22 Reason for change: 22
23 23
24 SIGNATURE; DATE: 24
25 THOMAS URBELIS 25
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